

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
MARGARET RATNER KUNSTLER, DEBORAH
HRBEK, JOHN GOETZ & CHARLES GLASS,

Plaintiffs,

22-Civ-6913 (JGK)

- vs. -

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, MICHAEL R.
POMPEO, DAVID MORALES GUILLEN
and UNDERCOVER GLOBAL S.L.,

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS
MARGARET RATNER KUNSTLER, DEBORAH HRBEK,
JOHN GOETZ AND CHARLES GLASS IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S
AND MICHAEL R. POMPEO'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Dated: June 7, 2023

THE ROTH LAW FIRM, PLLC
295 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 542-8882
Email: rich@rrothlaw.com
Richard A. Roth, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....1

ARGUMENT3

POINT I: STANDARD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS3

POINT II: PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....3

 A. Violations of Constitutional Rights Create Standing.....4

 B. Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate.....6

III: PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....9

 A. Plaintiffs Had a Reasonable Expectation the U.S. Government Would Not Seize
 Their Electronic Devices or Communications with Assange at the Ecuadorian
 Embassy9

 1. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleged the Searches and Seizures Were
 Unreasonable.....10

 2. There Were No Charges Publicly Filed Against Assange Prior to Plaintiffs
 Visits to the Embassy.....12

 B. Plaintiffs Had a Reasonable Expectation That Their Electronic Devices, Phones
 and Laptops Would Not Be Searched and Seized by the U.S. Government 13

 C. Defendants’ Capture of Plaintiffs’ Communications Was Not “Incidental”15

 1. Iqbal and Twombly are Distinguishable17

 2. Plaintiffs Plausibly Alleged That the Searches and Seizures Were Controlled
 or Directed by the CIA.....17

POINT IV: Defendant Michael Pompeo’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied.....19

 A. The Amended Complaint States a Cause of Action Under Bivens.....21

 B. Defendant Pompeo is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....27

 1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged That Their Constitutional Rights Were
 Violated.....27

2. The Constitutional Rights at Issue Were Clearly Established at the Time of the Violation29

POINT V: Should This Court Find That the Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege That the Defendants Violated Plaintiffs Fourth Amendment Rights, Leave to Amend Should Be Granted.....30

A. Recent Reporting in El Pais Establishes the CIA’s Direction and Control Over UC Global31

B. Pompeo’s Memoir is Revealing and Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Bivens Claim32

C. Leave to Amend Should Be Granted35

Conclusion36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,
959 F.Supp.2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)5, 7

American Civil Liberties Union. v. Clapper,
785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)4, 5, 6

Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL,
671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)4

Application of J.W. Schonfeld, Ltd.,
460 F.Supp. 332 (E.D.Va 1978)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 675 (2009)16, 19, 28

Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)3, 16

Bacon v. Phelps,
961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020)27

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946)19

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir.1996)6

Best v. United States,
184 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1950)9

Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 18-26

Brewer v. W. Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.,
212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir.2000) 6-7

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)22

Chambers v. Time Warner,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)1

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA
568 U.S. 398, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)3

Cohen v. United States,
2022 WL 16925984 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)25

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)22

Dodge v. County of Orange,
282 F.Supp.2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)6

Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dept.,
198 F.R.D. 325 (D.Conn.2001)7

E.E.O.C. v. Port Authority,
768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014)20

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022) 22-25

Fazaga v. F.B.I.,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020) 7-8

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962)35

Franks v. Delaware,
438 U.S. 154 (1978)15

Gomez v. Toledo,
446 U.S. 635, 100 S.Ct. 1920 (1980)15

Guan v. Mayorkas,
530 F.Supp.3d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)4, 7, 8

Hayden v. Cnty. Of Nassau,
180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)35

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S.Ct. 735 (2020) 23-25

Hoeffner v. D'Amato,
605 F.Supp.3d 467 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)8

In re September 11 Property Damage and Business Loss Litigation,
481 F.Supp.3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)14

In re Terrorist Bombings,
552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 26

Janfeshan v. U.S. Customs Border Prot.,
2017 WL 3972461 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 4-6

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir.1996)7

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803)19

Mancusi v. Deforte,
392 U.S. 364, 88 S.Ct. 2120 (1968)9

Mendez v. Macy,
292 F.Supp. 802 (S.D.N.Y 1968)9

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)22

Milanese v. Rust Oleum Corp.,
244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)35

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir.1984)6

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139, 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010)4

O'Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709, 107 S.Ct., 1492 (1987)9

Newberry v. County of San Bernadino,
750 Fed.Appx. 534 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Norman-Bloodshaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 7-8

Phillips v. United States,
2021 WL 2587961 (C.D.Cal. 2021) 7-8

Refco Group Ltd LLC v. Cantor Fitzgerald,
2015 WL 4097927 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)35

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)9

Reid v. City of New York,
2022 WL 2967359 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)10

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)11, 12, 29

Rodriguez v. City of Springfield,
127 F.R.D. 426 (D.Mass 1989)14

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)4

Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm'n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.1999)6, 8

Stauber v. City of New York,
2004 WL 1593870 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)6, 7

Tancredi v. Malfitano,
567 F.Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)10, 11

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)20

United States v. Blair,
366 F.Supp. 1036 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)14

United States v. Cook,
2021 WL 6133280 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)10

United States v. Hasbajrami,
945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019)10, 15, 16

United States v. Lee,
723 F.3d 134, 140 (2d Cir. 2013)29

U.S. v. Mankani,
738 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1984)9, 11

United States v. Maturo,
982 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)29

United States v. Mazzara,
2017 WL 4862793 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)11

United States v. Toscanino,
500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)9, 26

United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259, 110 S.Ct. 1056 (1990)6, 26

Wikimedia Foundation v. Nation Security Agency,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)4

Williams v. Citigroup,
659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)35

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 21-23

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 122, 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 4115

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Letting Statutory Tails Wag Constitutional Dogs – Have the Bivens Dissenters Prevailed?
George D. Brown, 64 Ind. L.J. 263, 265 (1989)26

Searches and Seizures Abroad in the Federal Courts,
Keith Raffel, Md. L. Rev 689, 709-712 (1979)9
